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Item 2.02. Results of Operations and Financial Condition
 On January 26, 2006, Optical Cable Corporation issued a press release announcing its fourth quarter and fiscal year 2005 financial results. On January 30, 2006,
Optical Cable Corporation held an earnings call. The press release is attached hereto as Exhibit 99.1 and the transcript for the earnings call is attached as Exhibit
99.2.
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99.2  Transcript of earnings call on January 30, 2006 (FILED HEREWITH)
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FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE:
 

OPTICAL CABLE CORPORATION REPORTS
FOURTH QUARTER AND FISCAL YEAR 2005 FINANCIAL RESULTS

 Net Sales Increased 6.2%; Net Income Up Over 56% Compared to Fiscal Year 2004
 
ROANOKE, VA, January 26, 2006 — Optical Cable Corporation (Nasdaq NM: OCCF) today announced financial results for its fiscal fourth quarter and year
ended October 31, 2005.
 
Fiscal Year 2005 Financial Results
 Optical Cable reported net income for fiscal year 2005 rose 56.2% to $1.2 million or $0.20 per basic and diluted share, compared to net income of $750,000 or
$0.13 per basic and diluted share for fiscal year 2004.
 
Total net sales for fiscal year 2005 increased 6.2% to $45.9 million compared to net sales of $43.2 million last year. Net sales in the U.S. for fiscal year 2005 grew
10.7%, to $39.0 million compared to $35.2 million, while net sales outside the U.S. decreased 13.5% to $6.9 million compared to $8.0 million last year.



Gross profit margin remained relatively stable at 38.9% for fiscal year 2005 compared to 38.6% for fiscal year 2004.
 
Selling, general and administrative expenses (“SG&A expenses”) increased 3.7% to $16.0 million in fiscal year 2005 compared to $15.5 million in fiscal year
2004, while SG&A expenses as a percentage of net sales decreased to 34.9% in fiscal year 2005 compared to 35.8% in fiscal year 2004 . Contributing to the net
increase in SG&A expenses for the year were increases in: sales commissions, other compensation (including equity compensation) intended to drive growth,
legal and professional fees, and product qualification and certification costs (including costs associated with the Company’s previously announced MIL-STD-
790F facility certification and MIL-PRF-85045/8A military ground tactical fiber optic cable qualification by the U.S. Department of Defense).
 
Fourth Quarter 2005 Financial Results
 Optical Cable reported net income of $195,000 or $0.03 per basic and diluted share for its fourth quarter ended October 31, 2005, compared to net income of
$331,000 or $0.05 per basic and diluted share for the same period last year.
 
Net sales for the fourth quarter of fiscal year 2005 decreased slightly to $11.8 million from $11.9 million for the comparable period last year. Sequentially, net
sales for the fourth quarter of fiscal year 2005 increased 4.0% compared to net sales of $11.3 million for the third quarter of fiscal year 2005.
 
Gross profit as a percentage of net sales for the fourth quarter of fiscal year 2005 was 35.9%, compared to 36.1% for the fourth quarter of fiscal year 2004.
 
SG&A expenses for the fourth quarter of fiscal year 2005 increased 3.7% to $4.0 million from $3.8 million for the comparable period last year. This compares to
quarterly SG&A expenses ranging from $3.7 million to $4.2 million for the first three quarters of fiscal year 2005. Contributing to the net increase in SG&A
expenses for the quarter compared to the same period last year were increases in: legal and professional fees, costs related to the Company’s ERP system
implementation, travel expenses, and compensation expenses.
 
Management’s Comments
 “During fiscal year 2005, the Optical Cable team grew net sales 6.2%, increased gross profit margins, and increased net income over 56% to $0.20 per share—our
second consecutive year of increases in each of these key financial measures and our fourth consecutive year of increases in net income and earnings per share,”
stated Neil Wilkin, President and Chief Executive Officer of Optical Cable Corporation.



“As expected, 2005 continued to be a building year for Optical Cable as we took additional actions that we believe will contribute to increased long-term
shareholder value. We increased our capital expenditures to $2.2 million, or by 82% over fiscal 2004, in order to make processes and systems improvements. Also
during the year, we earned MIL-STD-790F certification of our manufacturing facility, and obtained MIL-PRF-85045/8A qualification of our ground tactical fiber
optic cable from the U.S. Department of Defense—we believe this confirms that Optical Cable continues to be the premier source for the most rugged and
reliable, and highest quality military ground tactical fiber optic cable in the world,” stated Wilkin.
 
“While net sales and net income during the fourth quarter were lower than expected, we believe Optical Cable continues to be well positioned for the longer
term,” Mr. Wilkin stated.
 
Company Information
 Optical Cable Corporation is a leading manufacturer of fiber optic cables primarily sold into the enterprise market, and the premier manufacturer of military
ground tactical fiber optic cable for the U.S. military. Founded in 1983, Optical Cable Corporation pioneered the design and production of fiber optic cables for
the most demanding military field applications, as well as fiber optic cables suitable for both indoor and outdoor use. The Company’s current broad product
offering is built on the evolution of these fundamental technologies, and is designed to provide end-users with fiber optic cables that are easy and economical to
install, provide a high degree of reliability and offer outstanding performance characteristics. Optical Cable Corporation sells its products worldwide for uses
ranging from commercial and campus installations to customized products for specialty applications and harsh environments, including military applications. The
Company manufactures its high quality fiber optic cables at its ISO 9001:2000 registered facility located in Roanoke, Virginia.
 
Further information about Optical Cable Corporation is available on the World Wide Web at www.occfiber.com.
 
FORWARD-LOOKING INFORMATION
 This news release by Optical Cable Corporation (the “Company”) may contain certain “forward-looking” information within the meaning of the federal securities
laws. The forward-looking information may include, among other information, (i) statements concerning the Company’s outlook for the future, (ii) statements of
belief, anticipation or expectation, (iii) future plans, strategies or anticipated events, and (iv) similar information and statements concerning matters that are not
historical facts. Such forward-looking information is subject to risks and uncertainties that may cause actual events to differ materially from the Company’s
expectations. Factors that could cause or contribute to such differences include, but are not limited to, the level of sales to key customers, including distributors;
timing of certain projects and purchases by key customers; the economic conditions affecting network service providers; corporate spending on information
technology; actions by competitors; fluctuations in the price of raw materials



(including optical fiber); the Company’s dependence on a single manufacturing facility; the Company’s ability to protect its proprietary manufacturing
technology; market conditions influencing prices or pricing; the Company’s dependence on a limited number of suppliers; an adverse outcome in litigation,
claims and other actions, and potential litigation, claims and other actions against the Company; an adverse outcome in regulatory reviews and audits and
potential regulatory reviews and audits; further adverse changes in laws and regulations associated with the extraterritorial income exclusion; adverse changes in
state tax laws and/or positions taken by state taxing authorities affecting the Company; technological changes and introductions of new competing products;
changes in end-user preferences of competing technologies, including copper cable and wireless, relative to fiber optic cable; economic conditions that affect the
telecommunications sector, certain technology sectors or the economy as a whole; terrorist attacks or acts of war, particularly given the acts of terrorism against
the United States and subsequent military responses by the United States, and any potential future military conflicts; changes in the level of military spending by
the United States government; ability to retain key personnel; the Company’s ability to successfully implement planned changes to its information technology
systems and manufacturing processes; the impact of changes in accounting policies, including those by the Securities and Exchange Commission and the Public
Company Accounting Oversight Board; the Company’s ability to successfully comply with, and the cost of compliance with, the provisions of Section 404 of the
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 or any revisions to that act which apply to the Company; impact of future consolidation among competitors and/or among customers
adversely affecting the Company’s position with its customers and/or our market position; actions by customers adversely affecting the Company in reaction to
the Company expanding its product offering in any manner, including, but not limited to, by offering products that compete with its customers, and/or by entering
into alliances with, and/or making investments in or with, parties that compete with and/or have conflicts with customers of the Company; impact of weather or
natural disasters in the areas of the world in which the Company operates and markets its products; changes in market demand, exchange rates, productivity, or
market and economic conditions in the areas of the world in which the Company operates and markets its products and the Company’s success in managing the
risks involved in the foregoing. The Company cautions readers that the foregoing list of important factors is not exclusive and the Company incorporates by
reference those factors included in current reports on Form 8-K.
 

(Financial Tables Follow)



OPTICAL CABLE CORPORATION
CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(thousands, except per share data)
(unaudited)

 

   

Three Months Ended
October 31,

  

Fiscal Year Ended
October 31,

 

   

2005

  

2004

  

2005

  

2004

 
Net sales   $11,801  $11,950  $45,899  $43,218 
Cost of goods sold    7,565   7,637   28,067   26,515 
       
Gross profit    4,236   4,313   17,832   16,703 
Selling, general and administrative expenses    3,961   3,819   16,026   15,457 
       
Income from operations    275   494   1,806   1,246 

Interest income (expense), net    9   (24)  (21)  (113)
Other, net    24   (4)  37   (19)
       
Other income (expense), net    33   (28)  16   (132)
       
Income before income taxes    308   466   1,822   1,114 

Income tax expense    113   135   650   364 
       
Net income   $ 195  $ 331  $ 1,172  $ 750 

       
Net income per share                  

Basic and diluted   $ 0.03  $ 0.05  $ 0.20  $ 0.13 

       
Weighted average shares outstanding                  

Basic    5,801   5,611   5,776   5,587 

       
Diluted    5,856   5,611   5,800   5,618 

       
 

—MORE—



OPTICAL CABLE CORPORATION
CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET DATA

(thousands)
(unaudited)

 

   

October 31,
2005

  

October 31,
2004

Cash   $ 3,290  $ 4,342
Trade accounts receivable, net    8,174   8,210
Inventories    8,706   6,549
Other current assets    588   696
     

Total current assets   $ 20,758  $ 19,797
Non-current assets    14,186   12,316
     
Total assets   $ 34,944  $ 32,113

     
Total current liabilities   $ 5,599  $ 4,438
Total shareholders’ equity    29,345   27,675
     
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity   $ 34,944  $ 32,113

     
 

###



Exhibit 99.2
 OPTICAL CABLE CORPORATION

Fourth Quarter Earnings Conference
January 30, 2006, 1:00 p.m. EST

Financial Relations Board
Moderator: Marilynn Meek

 

Operator

  

Good morning, ladies and gentlemen, thank you for standing by. Welcome to the Optical Cable’s fourth quarter earnings conference
call. At this time all participants are in a listen-only mode. Following today’s presentation, instructions will be given for the question
and answer session. If anyone should require operator assistance during the conference, please press the star key followed by the zero.
As a reminder, this conference is being recorded today. Monday, January 30 of 2006.

   I would now like to turn the conference over to Marilynn Meek of the Financial Relations Board. Please go ahead.

M. Meek

  

Good afternoon and thank you all for participating in Optical Cable’s fourth quarter and fiscal year 2005 conference call. By this time
everyone should have obtained a copy of the earnings release. However, if you haven’t, please call my office at Financial Relations
Board at 212-827-3777, and we’ll fax or email a copy to you immediately.

 

  

On the call with us today is Neil Wilkin, Chairman of the Board, President and Chief Executive Officer of Optical Cable Corporation,
as well as other members of the senior management team.

 

  

Before we begin, I’d like to remind everyone this call may contain forward-looking statements that involve risks and uncertainties.
The actual future results of Optical Cable Corporation may differ materially due to a number of factors including but not limited to
those set forth in detail in the forward-looking statement section of last week’s press release. These cautionary statements apply to the
contents of the internet webcast on www.earnings.com as well as today’s call.

   I’d like to now turn the call over to Neil Wilkin. Neil, please begin.

N. Wilkin

  

Thank you, Marilynn, and good afternoon, everyone. Joining me here today at Optical Cable Corporation’s offices are Tracy Smith,
our Chief Financial Officer; Luke Huybrechts, our Senior Vice President of Operations; and Charlie Carson, our Senior Vice President
of Marketing and Sales.

 

  

We’ll begin with a brief overview of fiscal year 2005. We will then review the financial results for the fourth quarter and the fiscal
year ended October 31, 2005 in greater detail. Then we will provide a few comments with respect to fiscal year 2006 and finally we’ll
answer as many of your questions as we can.
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Fiscal year 2005 was a growth year for Optical Cable Corporation. During 2005 your Optical Cable team grew net sales 6.2%,
increased gross profits by 6.8% and increased net income over 56% to 20 cents per share. The year marked our second consecutive
year of increases in each of these key financial measures and our fourth consecutive year of increases in net income and earnings per
share.

 

  

Additionally, we continue to have no borrowings under our bank credit facility as we fund all of our cash requirements through
operating cash flows and cash reserves.

 

  

As expected, 2005 was also a building year for Optical Cable as we took actions that we believe will contribute to increased long term
shareholder value. We increased our capital expenditures to $2.3 million or by 82% over fiscal 2004 as we upgraded equipment, added
new capabilities and at year end began to roll out portions of our new ERP system. Expenditures were focused on process and systems
improvements we believe will allow us to support future growth.

 

  

We made a number of key hires in our technology and engineering group, building our capabilities to refine our existing products and
develop new ones. Our overall headcount increased approximately 7.3% during the year.

 

  

We achieved U.S. Department of Defense qualifications as a supplier of MIL-PERFORMANCE-85045/8A military ground tactical
fiberoptic cable. To our knowledge, we are the only qualified supplier of this product. We earned a MIL-STANDARD-790F
certification of our manufacturing facility from the U.S. Department of Defense, one of the most respected certifications in the defense
industry.

 

  

In October 2005, immediately following our fiscal year end 2005, Optical Cable was awarded a 5 year IDIQ, indefinite
delivery/indefinite quantity contract with the U.S. Army Communications and Electronics Command also known as CECOM, to
provide ground tactical fiber optic cable assemblies to the U.S. military. The assemblies we deliver to CECOM will be made with our
military ground tactical fiber optic cable and with military fiber optic connectors provided by a long time connectivity partner. At this
point the only required purchase by CECOM is valued at $884,000, a purchase we expect to ship in the second fiscal quarter of 2006.
However, if fully exercised, the contract has an approximate value of $5.1 million over 5 years.

 

  

Our progress to date has been reflected in our stock price. The total shareholder return on our common stock which closed at $6.03 per
share on October 31, 2005 was 35% during fiscal 2005 compared to a 10% return on the Russell 2000 Index during the same period.
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Now let’s review some specifics regarding our fourth quarter and fiscal 2005 financial results. We reported net income of $1.2 million
or 20 cents per basic and diluted share, an increase of 56.2% compared to $750,000 or 13 cents per basic and diluted share for the
same period last year.

 

  

For our fourth quarter ended October 31, 2005, we reported net income of $195,000 or 3 cents per basic and diluted share compared to
net income of $331,000 or 5 cents per basic and diluted share for the same period last year.

 

  

The lower earnings during Q4 2005 were attributable to lower than expected gross profit margins as we will discuss in greater detail in
a moment.

 

  

Net sales for fiscal 2005 increased 6.2% to $45.9 million from $43.2 million for fiscal year 2004. Net sales in the United States for
fiscal year 2005 grew 10.7% to $39 million compared to $35.2 million while net sales outside the United States decreased 13.5% to
$6.9 million compared to $8 million last year.

 

  

While net sales in the U.S. grew as expected, net sales outside the U.S. fell short due to a number of factors including the fact that one
large customer outside the United States due to budgetary constraints did not purchase fiber optic cable from us at the same level as in
prior years.

 

  

Net sales for the fourth quarter of fiscal year 2005 decreased slightly to $11.8 million from $11.9 million for the comparable period
last year. Sequentially net sales for the fourth quarter of fiscal 2005 increased 4% compared to net sales of $11.3 million for the third
quarter of fiscal 2005.

 

  

During fiscal year 2005 we did not experience the same seasonality pattern in net sales as experienced by us in fiscal years 2004 and
2003 and as previously expected during fiscal 2005. Specifically we typically expect net sales to be relatively lower in the first half of
each fiscal year and relatively higher in the second half of each fiscal year. We believe the lack of seasonality pattern in 2005 is
probably due to the timing of larger projects which this year were weighted more heavily during the first half of the year. At this time
we have not yet determined whether we’ll see a return to a more typical seasonality pattern in fiscal year 2006.

 

  

The Company’s gross profit increased 6.8% to $17.8 million in fiscal year 2005 from $16.7 million in 2004. Gross profit margin or
gross profit as a percentage of net sales increased slightly to 38.9% for the year from 38.6% for 2004.

   Gross profit margin for the fourth quarter of the year was 35.9% compared to 36.1% for the fourth quarter of fiscal year 2004.

 

  

While our gross profit margin percentage was down in the fourth quarter compared to the first 3 quarters, we do not believe this
indicates a trend
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towards lower gross profit margins generally. Our gross profit margin percentages are heavily dependent upon the product mix sold on
a quarterly basis and may deviate from expectations based on unexpected changes in product mix. Other factors that affect our gross
profit margins include plant efficiencies and overtime as well as variations in distributor rebates payable that we accrue during each
quarter based on estimated distributor purchase levels. These factors impacted our gross profit margin in Q4 2005.

 

  

SG&A expenses for fiscal 2005 increased 3.7% to $16 million from $15.5 million for fiscal 2004. Contributing to the net increase in
SG&A expenses for the year were increases in sales commissions, other compensation including equity compensation intended to
drive growth, legal and professional fees and product qualification certification costs including costs associated with our previously
announced MIL-STANDARD-790F facility certification and MIL-PERFORMANCE-85045/8A military ground tactical fiber optic
cable qualification by the U.S. Department of Defense.

   SG&A expenses as a percentage of net sales were down to 34.9% in fiscal year 2005 compared to 35.8% in 2004.

 

  

SG&A expenses for the fourth quarter of fiscal year 2005 increased 3.7% to $4 million from $3.8 million for the comparable period
last year. This compares to quarterly SG&A expenses ranging from $3.7 million to $4.2 million for the first 3 quarters of fiscal year
2005. Contributing to the net increase in SG&A expenses for the quarter compared to the same period last year were increases in legal
and professional fees, costs related to the company’s ERP system implementation, travel expenses and compensation expenses.

 

  

In September 2005 the Securities and Exchange Commission again extended the deadline for compliance with Section 404 the
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 for non-accelerated filers for one additional year. Our new compliance date has been extended to fiscal
year 2007. Additionally, in December 2005, the SEC Advisory Committee on Smaller Public Companies published its
recommendations with respect to the extent smaller public companies would be required to comply with Section 404 of Sarbanes-
Oxley. We will continue to monitor the evolving recommendations regarding the applicability of Section 404 to us and adjust our
activity in this area as we deem appropriate.

 

  

As of the end of fiscal year 2005 we had a cash balance of approximately $3.3 million with no outstanding debt on our bank line of
credit and with approximately $10.1 million unused and available.

 

  

There are a couple of other matters that I’d like to call to your attention. First, we continue to look for opportunities to partner with
companies whose products complement our fiber optic cable offering, allowing us to match the best fiber optic cable products with the
best complementary products for our
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customers’ applications. As part of this strategy during the year we agreed to extend a loan to an unaffiliated start up connector
company specializing in the design, manufacture and sale of connectors and cable assemblies. The loan and the related equity
purchase rights we received in connection with the loan are designed to provide us with an option to expand our product line offering
and market segments in which we currently sell fiber optic cable products. We will continue to work with selected connectivity
partners in an effort to always provide a best in class solution for our customers.

 

  

Finally, we believe it’s important that your management team share risks with you, our investors. Recently the compensation
committee of the Board of Directors took another step towards insuring this alignment of risks. The compensation committee adopted
an equity ownership and a retention policy for the senior staff. This policy requires each senior staff member to accumulate over a set
period of time and retain a minimum value of shares of Optical Cable Corporation’s common stock and also retain a minimum
percentage of shares of Optical Cable’s common stock awarded to them under any stock incentive plan. We believe this policy will
ensure the senior staff has wealth at risk in Optical Cable’s common stock and will further align the interest of the management team
with those of the shareholders.

 

  

To wrap up, we have a few comments about the coming year, fiscal 2006. While Optical Cable Corporation, like a number of other
companies, does not provide specific earnings guidance, to the extent we are able, we continue to provide certain information that we
believe gives you a sense of Optical Cable Corporation’s direction.

 

  

During the coming year your management team will continue to execute the strategy plan that’s provided increased shareholder value
to date. We will work towards growing net sales and increasing our net income for fiscal 2006. While we cannot speak to net sales or
earnings in any one quarter, as financial results from fiscal quarter to fiscal quarter will likely vary as a result of market conditions, the
timing of customer projects, product mix sold and other factors during any quarter. Despite these variations, we believe we will see
mid to high single digit growth in net sales this year as a whole and believe that we are well positioned to grow net income for the
year as a whole as well.

 

  

We also plan to continue to upgrade our equipment and systems as appropriate and to proceed to integrate our new ERP system. We
have budgeted $3.5 million in capital expenditures for fiscal year 2006 and expect to fund expenditures again through operating cash
flows and existing cash reserves.

 

  

Your management team worked hard to improve financial results in fiscal 2005 and will continue to work towards future growth in
fiscal 2006. We still have a lot of work to do and despite quarter-to-quarter variability in our results, we believe we continue to be well
positioned for the longer term.
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Now we are happy to answer as many of your questions as we can. Marilyn, if you’d please indicate of have the operator indicate the
instructions for participants to call in their questions, I’d appreciate it.

M. Meek

  

As in the past we are taking question only from analysts and fund investors. In the interest of time, each person wishing to ask a
question will be permitted initially two questions. We will allow additional questions if there is time. Operator, if could you give the
dial-in instructions, I’d appreciate it.

Operator

  

Thank you. Ladies and gentlemen, if you do have a question, please press the star key followed by the 1 on your pushbutton phone. If
you would like to decline from the polling process, please press the star key followed by the two. You will hear a three-toned prompt
acknowledging your selection. If you are on speakerphone you must lift the handset before pressing the numbers. One moment,
please.

   Our first question comes from Steven Schloff with Terranova Corporation. Please go ahead.

S. Schloff
  

Good afternoon. First question regarding inventory, the number sticks out like a sore thumb. What happened and when do you expect
this number to be resolved?

N. Wilkin

  

Sure. We have seen our inventories fluctuate from quarter-to-quarter. We do try to target a standard value of inventory on a finished
goods side but as we change processes we’ve seen some variability. We saw a little bit of a decrease I guess from what we had at the
end of the third quarter although there was a slight increase in finished goods. And so we’ve monitored that but we really don’t think
it has much significance with respect to what we’re seeing as far as forward load. Our forward load generally has been relatively
consistent but we do have this variability based on what shipments we have during any quarter and what the inventory values end up
being at the end of that quarter.

 

  

We could see a slight increase in inventory in the first quarter relative to the finished goods and we may also see some increases with
work in process as we’re changing some of our systems and some of our product flows.

S. Schloff   So, would you characterize the overall number as within the normal range at end of the year?

N. Wilkin

  

The finished goods number is within a normal range. The work in process I think as we start changing some of our processes and
product flow in the plant, we’re going to see some variability there and it may take a little while for that to settle down as we make
some of those changes.

S. Schloff   The second question, this is regarding the stock and not so much about the
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company. I don’t mean to be cruel about this but what’s the point of being an independent public company with a $30 million market
cap? Is there any action you think you can take? Cost, overhead and reporting compliance these days must be enormous relative to
net. Do you see any future with the company other than maintaining its independent status?

N. Wilkin

  

Well at this point we’ve really been trying to focus on growing the Company. We’ve looked at, as you would expect any board to do,
we’ve looked at the pros and cons of being a public company. One of the things I was very committed to and the team was very
committed to once the Company came through some harsher times about 3 years ago was making sure that we returned some of that
value to the shareholders. At that point you could have seen and you might see with other companies where the value goes way down
and the company is taken private. It was important for me and for the team to not only turn the Company around but return some of
that value to shareholders and we really think we’ve done that.

 

  

Being a public company is more expensive but we also are constantly looking at what are our prospects and the advantages that you
have with being a public company that help execute the strategy that we’ve laid out. And I think over the next couple of years we’ll
see whether or not, and we’ll constantly evaluate as appropriate, but we’ll see what makes the most sense to create the most value for
our shareholders. But that’s really the focus on it.

 

  

Whenever you take a company private there’s a risk that the shareholders don’t participate in the upside that can be created and we’re
focused on making sure we deliver value to our shareholders to the extent possible.

S. Schloff   All right, thank you.

N. Wilkin   It’s a good question. I bet you could ask probably another 2,000 companies that same question.

Operator   Thank you. Our next question comes from Richard Dearnley with Longport Partners. Please go ahead.

R. Dearnley
  

Good afternoon. Is the connector company that you invested in, the one that you referenced earlier in the discussion that you’ve had
the long term relationship with?

N. Wilkin   No, it is not.

R. Dearnley

  

Okay. Pursuant to the previous question, I’m new to your company but a 15% return on equity is $4 million plus of net income.
Assuming you know 15 is a nice round number for a competitive return, is your business either big enough or profitable enough to get
there in a reasonable period of time?

N. Wilkin   We believe in the longer term that it is. I think the other thing we consider
 
OPTICAL CABLE CORPORATION   Page 7



 

  

when you’re doing that calculation is we’ve had some changes in our equity because of the past structure of the Company that ended
up impacting that, but at least the denominator in that calculation. But we have a path where we’ve been increasing earnings and we
believe that’s going to accelerate as sales increase and we’ve been making improvements that will allow us to realize long term
growth in our core business as well as look for opportunities to expand into complementary businesses.

 

  

And so at this point we believe that we will get to more reasonable returns for our shareholders in the next couple of years. But I don’t
think the returns that people are seeing with respect to Optical Cable are low relative to what you’re seeing in the industry. I think
that’s the other thing to keep in mind.

R. Dearnley

  

Well the tech boom of the late that sort of ended in ‘00 created a great deal of excess capacity in lots of technology industries. So
there’s kind of more supply than there is demand in lots of niches which generally means lots of companies don’t earn a competitive
return.

N. Wilkin   I mean obviously the fiber optic cable industry was hit worst than most.

R. Dearnley   Right.

N. Wilkin

  

We were pretty fortunate in the fact that we’ve been able to maintain profitability in the face of losses by our competitors and while
the industry is starting to turn around, we’ve also made investments that while we believe those have sacrificed some short term return
for our investors, it also ensures a longer term value for our investors and that’s what we focused on providing.

R. Dearnley   Good. Well thank you very much.

N. Wilkin   Thank you.

Operator   Thank you. Our next question comes from Kevin Wenck with Polynous Capital Management. Please go ahead.

K. Wenck   Good morning, Neil.

N. Wilkin   Good morning, Kevin, how are you?

K. Wenck

  

Good. Sorry, I missed about the first 15 minutes of the call and I’m not going to ask you questions that I imagine might have been
covered on that. But the question of the caller 2 questions ago about returning more to the shareholders or creating more shareholder
value. Historically with your somewhat minimal cap ex needs at reasonable levels of profitability, you’ve had decent cash flows on
top of what you’ve had to spend on cap ex. At what point might you consider a dividend?
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N. Wilkin

  

We have talked about that as well. At this point it’s not that we have significant cash reserves. I guess at the end of the quarter and
correct me if I’m wrong, Tracy, it’s about $3.3 million, and that would be something we could do. I guess my thought is that with
dividends you create an expectation of something that’s going to continue into the future. To pay a significant dividend would involve
maybe borrowing some money and to the extent that we’re giving money back to the shareholders if we ever decide to do that in a
very direct way rather than through a return in appreciation of the shares, I think that it’s legitimate to look at stock repurchases in lieu
of dividends. Obviously we consider and the Board considers all those options on a regular basis as it makes sense.

 

  

So I guess what I’m saying is I wouldn’t rule it out and obviously we consider those options but there’s no current plans to pay any
dividends.

K. Wenck

  

Twenty cents a share, which would be close to a 4% yield would only be about $1.1 million a year. Traditionally with what your cap
ex needs have been, you potentially would have that available. A question about cap ex and I’m sorry if this may have already been
asked, but what’s the preliminary budget for this current fiscal year?

N. Wilkin   $3.5 million.

K. Wenck   That takes away a lot of excess cash flow this year. [laughter]

N. Wilkin   It does.

K. Wenck   Okay I’m going to listen to the replay and if I have any more questions I’ll give you a call later on.

N. Wilkin   Please do.

K. Wenck   Thanks, Neil.

N. Wilkin   Kevin, thank you for your suggestion. I appreciate your comment about dividends.

Operator   Our next question comes from Hunter Reichert with Harren Equity Partners. Please go ahead.

H. Reichert

  

Hi, guys, just 2 quick questions. I guess as a follow up to the cap ex question, not only is it going to consume ... I mean your free cash
flow next year will be negative if I read all these numbers right. Your operating profitability was $1.8 million, add back, I don’t know
the exact deprecation numbers. Let’s assume it’s $1 million. That takes you to $3. You’ve got taxes on your ordinary income.
Excluding changes in working capital, you’ll consume an incremental probably $1.5 million in ‘06. Am I looking at that correctly?
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N. Wilkin

  

We believe we’ll be able to fund the $3.5 million out of operating cash flow looking back to our cash flow statement here. Our net
cash provided by operating activities was $2 million this year, $3.2 million the year before. We’ve budgeted, as I said, $3.5 million.
You’ll notice that even in 2005 we had a bump up in inventory and some other things that have caused our cash flow to vary year-to-
year.

 

  

What we’ve also found is we’ve budgeted what we think we can spend but we’ve actually always budgeted and planned for a little bit
more than we’ve ended up spending. This year our cap ex, although we had budgeted $3 million, ended up being around $2.3 and it
wasn’t because of cash constraints, rather it was based on the timing of the improvements. So even though we budget that $3.5 million
with the ERP and other plant improvements that we’d like to make, this is sort of the last building year until we start to see that ramp
down and that number is based on our rough list of the things we would like to do but we also on a project by project basis go back
and evaluate those projects and some of them may be done and some of them may not be done. But at this point we haven’t had a
problem from a cash flow constraint.

H. Reichert

  

Neil, I’m not saying that it would cause any kinds of cash flow constraints. You’ve got excess availability, you’ve got a cash balance. I
guess my question is more of a return on invested capital. If you continue to invest, even $1 million, $1.5 million on a $2 million
operating profit level, you’re diluting your return on invested capital.

N. Wilkin   That’s true.

H. Reichert
  

I don’t really focus on return on equity because it’s largely driven by GAAP issues as opposed to cash flow issues. Can you give me a
quick, if it’s appropriate, a quick break out of what that $3.5 million entails?

N. Wilkin

  

I don’t have a detailed list that I could share or that I feel would be appropriate to share. What I can tell you though is, you know
Hunter, we purposely sacrificed and incurred some expenses not only on a general operating basis but also in investments we’re
making so that longer term we’ll be able to provide higher shareholder returns. And because I really believe and we’ve seen this as
our sales have been growing by a small amount which is really not the level that I’d like our sales to be in a longer term. I think they
need to be much higher and we’re taking steps we believe that will help us achieve that in the moderate to longer term if more dollars
end up dropping down to the bottom line. But the only way that happens is by making those investments. So we’ve really been in a
building phase at this point so we can ensure those returns over the longer period.

   We could increase shareholder return in the short run but it would damage long term shareholder value in the long run.
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H. Reichert   These capital expenditures, ERP aside, it’s productivity improvements.

N. Wilkin

  

Well not in some cases it’s that and in some cases it’s improvements to our processes which may not directly improve productivity but
improve consistency and improve yields. It’s a number of different things. We’ve added some machinery to add some capabilities that
we didn’t have before so we weren’t outsourcing certain, although we really do 99.9% of everything in house, there’s some times
some operations would be outsourced and we’ve added some capabilities to allow us to do that in house.

H. Reichert

  

Fair enough. What do you figure it costs you to be a public company when you combine all the filing requirements, the legal, the
accounting work that’s required? You hear a bunch of different numbers thrown out by different companies. I’d just be curious as what
your perception is.

N. Wilkin   We’ve never gone through and done a complete analysis of it but I’d say maybe in the neighborhood of $1 million or more a year.

H. Reichert

  

One last thing. Can you just give me a little color? You talked about your ownership retention program and how that’s aligning sort of
the interests of your third party shareholders with the management team. Is that a requirement on behalf of the management team to
purchase a certain amount of shares on the open market or is it solely a requirement that they retain the shares that they’re getting
within the company plan?

N. Wilkin

  

It’s actually both although it’ll depend. The management team as a whole has been making purchases in the open market during
windows where it was appropriate. What it is, is a guideline as to a multiple of base salary that’s required to be held during their career
as well as a retention requirement for shares that are granted under any stock incentive plan.

H. Reichert   Terrific. Thanks, guys.

N. Wilkin   Thank you.

Operator   Thank you. Our next question is a follow up from Kevin Wenck. Please go ahead.

K. Wenck

  

This is a follow up to that question about cap ex and what it might be being spent on. Can you give us any breakdown as to how much
of it could be considered capacity increase, how much of it could be considered maybe productivity improvements, although you said
it’s not specifically geared towards productivity improvements but just in general how are you looking at the return on investment
from spending the amount of capital that you’re going to spend this year.

N. Wilkin   When we look at an individual project we’ll look at whether or not it’ll allow
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us to provide additional cost savings but also whether it’ll allow us to generate additional sales. So that’s how we look at it on a case
by case basis. In some cases it may be targeting, you know just decreasing lead times and increasing customer responsiveness. At
other times it may actually you know as I said, be more productivity improvement. And in the case of an ERP system it’s hard to
quantify the exact benefit of that but it will provide the sort of information that will allow us to plan our resources better and be much
more productive over the longer term.

K. Wenck
  

How much do you think you had in lost sales this past year from some of the things you’re going to implement this year that you
wouldn’t have otherwise had if they’d been previously implemented?

N. Wilkin
  

I think it’s hard to say that precisely but we did say before at the beginning of the year that we thought our sales would be more in the
high single digit, sales growth in the high single digits to low double-digits and we ended up a little over 6%.

K. Wenck   Ok, thanks, Neil.

Operator   Thank you. Management, there are no further questions. I will turn the call back to you for any closing comments you may have.

N. Wilkin
  

Thank you. I appreciate everyone taking the time to participate in our call today and appreciate you taking the time to answer some
good questions and for your interest in Optical Cable. Thank you very much.

Operator

  

Thank you. Ladies and gentlemen, that does conclude today’s teleconference. If you would like to listen to a replay of today’s
conference you may dial 303-590-3000 or 1-800-405-2236 followed by the access code of 11052348 followed by the pound sign.
Once again those number are 303-590-3000 or 1-800-405-2236 followed by the access code of 11052348 followed by the pound sign.
Once again thank you for your participation in today’s conference and at this time you may disconnect.
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